10/4/2016 State of Utah Mail - Cottonwood Mine Air Quality Permit

OGMCOAL DNR <ogmcoal@utah.gov>

Cottonwood Mine Air Quality Permit

Fleck, Ken <Kenneth.Fleck@pacificorp.com> Mon, Oct 3, 2016 at 11:07 AM
To: "Keenan Storrar <kstorrar@utah.gov> (kstorrar@utah.gov)" <kstorrar@utah.gov>, "OGMCOAL OGMCOAL
(OGMCOAL@utah.gov)" <OGMCOAL@utah.gov>

Cc: "Oakley, Dennis" <Dennis.Oakley@pacificorp.com>, "Semborski, Chuck" <Charles.Semborski@pacificorp.com>,
"Child, Scott" <Scott.Child@pacificorp.com>, "Poulson, Rick" <George.Poulson@pacificorp.com>

Keenan,

In order to clear up some of the paperwork issues in the wake of the asset sale to Bowie, and in consultation with the
Utah Division of Air Quality, Interwest requested that the Air Quality Approval Order for the Cottonwood Mine be
cancelled. Attached is a copy of the revocation of the Approval Order. Any future work done at Cottonwood in relation
to reclamation activities will require that the reclamation contractor obtain their own air quality permit.

Ren

Kenneth S. Fleck

Geology and Environmental Affairs Manager
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September 30, 2016

Rick Poulson

Interwest Mining Company
. P.O.Box 310

15 North Main Street

Huntington, UT 84528

Dear Mr. Poulson:

RE:  Revocation of Approval Order DAQE-694-95 dated August 9, 1995
Project Number: N10230-0001

The Division of Air Quality (DAQ) has issued the revocation of Approval Order (AO) DAQE-694-95
effective on the date of this letter.

Interwest Mining Company, a subsidiary of PacifiCorp, has requested the revocation of the listed AO. In
2001, the two mining locations permitted by the AO were sealed and surface equipment was removed. In
2014, PacifiCorp sold the Trail Mountain Mine location. PacifiCorp maintains ownership of the
Cottonwood/Wilberg mine. There are no longer mining activities occurring at the Cottonwood/ Wilberg
location. The emissions of the site are limited to temporary reclamation processes; the site is no longer
subject to the conditions of the AO.

Time spent for review on this project will be billed, as authorized by the Utah Legislaturc. You will
receive an invoice for these charges shortly. If you have any questions, please contact Sarah Foran who
can be reached at (801) 536-4233.

Sincerely,

M/ﬁ’
Bryce C. Bird
Director
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